FILED ON: 2/6/2013

HOUSE No. 3227 [LOCAL APPROVAL RECEIVED.]

771	\sim	1.1	$C \mathbf{N} \mathbf{I}$	1 44
Ine	Commonwea	alth C	11 1/120	cachiicettc
1110		aiui (n ivias	sacmuscus

PRESENTED BY:

Brian S. Dempsey

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the passage of the accompanying bill:

An Act authorizing the appointment of William M. Cowl, Jr., as a firefighter in the city of Haverhill notwithstanding the maximum age requirement.

PETITION OF:

NAME: DISTRICT/ADDRESS:

Brian S. Dempsey 3rd Essex

HOUSE No. 3227

By Mr. Dempsey of Haverhill, a petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 3227) of Brian S. Dempsey (with the approval of the mayor and city council) relative to the appointment of William M. Cowl, Jr., as a fire fighter in the city of Haverhill, notwithstanding the maximum age requirements. Public Service. [Local Approval Received.]

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the Year Two Thousand Thirteen

An Act authorizing the appointment of William M. Cowl, Jr., as a firefighter in the city of Haverhill notwithstanding the maximum age requirement.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- 1 Section 1. The personnel administrator of the human resource division shall certify
- 2 notwithstanding any general or special law or regulation to the contrary William M. Cowl, Jr. to
- 3 be eligible for original appointment to the position of firefigher in the City of Haverhill
- 4 according to the grade he received on the examination for firefighter held in April of 2012,
- 5 notwithstanding the maximum age for that position. If William M. Cowl, Jr. meets all other
- 6 requirements as a firefighter, the City of Haverhill may appoint him.
- 7 Section 2. This act shall take effect upon its passage